

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.1301 OF 2019

(Dr. Ashok Ramdasji Mhaske and others vs. The State of Maharashtra and others)

WITH WRIT PETITION NO.755 OF 2019

(Dr. Mahendra Budhaji Nagdeve and others vs. State of Maharashtra and others)

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's orders Court's or Judge's orders  
or directions and Registrar's orders.

---

Shri B.G. Kulkarni, Advocate for petitioners.

Shri A.S. Fulzele, Additional Government Pleader for  
respondent no.1.

Shri N.S. Badhe, Advocate for respondent no.2.

Shri C.A. Joshi, Advocate for respondent no.3.

Shri Arun Agrawal, Advocate for respondent no.4.

Ms. Neerja Choubey, Advocate for respondent no.5.

-----

CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR AND  
MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, JJ.

DATED : JANUARY 19, 2023

In the counter affidavit filed by the petitioners, reference is made to the communication dated 8/7/2015 issued by the respondent no.1 to the Registrar, Maharashtra University of Animal and Fishery Sciences in which it has been stated that in terms of the Government Resolution dated 20/8/2010 along with relevant Regulations of the University Grants Commission, the Lecturers promoted under Career Advancement Scheme shall be entitled to the benefit of seniority. It is further submitted that a contrary stand is taken by the respondent no.1 insofar as petitioners are concerned. The petitioners claim to be governed by the

very same University and are serving at respondent no.3.

- 2) The learned Additional Government Pleader to clarify the aforesaid aspect by filing an affidavit.
- 3) Stand over to two weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

khj