



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**CIVIL APPLICATION (W) NO. 2195/2024**  
**IN**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 1301/2019**

Dr. Ashok Mhaske & others  
...VERSUS...  
State of Maharashtra & others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Court's or Judge's orders  
appearances, Court's orders or directions  
and Registrar's orders

Mr. B.G. Kulkarni & Mr. A. Parchure, Advocates for the Applicant/Petitioner(s)  
Mr. A.S. Fulzele, Addl. G.P. for the Respondent/State  
Mr. R.N. Badhe, Advocate for the Respondent No. 2  
Mr. A.R. Patil, Advocate for the Respondent No. 3  
Mr. S. Khedkar, Advocate for the Intervenors

**CORAM :- AVINASH G. GHAROTE &**  
**SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, JJ.**  
**AUGUST 21, 2024**

(1) The present Application is filed by the Applicants for adding them as Intervenors as their rights are likely to be affected if the decision of the Writ Petition goes in favour of the Petitioners.

(2) As such, the Application is **allowed**. The Applicants are permitted to be added as Intervenors in the present Writ Petition. Necessary amendment to be carried out within a period of three days from today.

- (3) Mr. Khedkar, learned Counsel waives notice for all the Intervenors.
- (4) Copies of the Petition be supplied to the Intervenors within a period of one week from today.
- (5) The Intervenors are granted liberty to file submissions, if any, within a period of one week thereafter.
- (6) The Application stands **disposed of**.

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1301/2019**

- (7) List the Writ Petition for further consideration in the first week of September, 2024.
- (8) Interim order dated 25/07/2024 to continue till then.

**(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)      (AVINASH G. GHAROTE, J.)**